This study aimed to compare Basis Science and Technology students’ achievement in energy using jigsaw 
cooperative learning, animation technique, and expository learning strategies in Eket Local Government Area. 2 
research questions and 2 hypotheses guided the study. A pretest-posttest quasi-experimental design was used. 
Nine thousand and eighty-two (9,082) BST students made up the population. Out of 9,082 Biology students, there 
are four thousand, eight hundred and twenty-five (4,825) female students and four thousand, two hundred and 
fifty-seven (4,257) male students (Eket Local Education Committee, 2023/2024 session). 245 Junior Secondary 
Two (JSS2) students from 3 intact classes are used. The three schools are drawn by a simple random sampling 
technique.  A Basic Science and Technology Achievement Test (BSAT) was used in collecting data.